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ALL ITEMS ON THIS APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETED. Application Fee: $700.00 + $100.00 per acre
Per Fee Ordinance 2019-49

Applicant: 

Property Owner: 

Architect/Designer for Applicant: 

Property Address: 

5 copies

1 digital copy

(See Over)
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APPROVAL SHALL EXPIRE AND MAY BE REVOKED IF CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT BEGIN 
WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUANCE OF APPROVAL. 

 



TAB 1
DEVELOPMENT PLAN TEXT









 



The proposed neighborhood target
audience of "empty nesters" may not
align with the attraction of quality
housing stock in a popular suburban
area, with a middle school located
across the street.  If the units attract
a different audience this will have an
impact on the density and traffic
patterns shown in this report



TAB 2
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY
ALTA SURVEY









TAB 3
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS



 
Owner Name: ROMANELLI & HUGHES BUILDING COMPANY 
Address: 148 W SHROCK RD WESTERVILLE OH 43081 
 
Owner Name: OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Address: LIBERTY RD POWELL OH 43065 
 
Owner Name: ARNDT SHARON 
Address: 8013 LIBERTY RD, POWELL 43065 

 
Owner Name: NORRIS SALLY & ARNDT SHARON 
Address: 7995 LIBERTY RD, POWELL 43065 
 
Owner Name: WALENTSCHAK ERIC & MARILYN 
Address: 7991 LIBERTY RD, POWELL 43065 
 
Owner Name: WILSON AMY M & RICHARD T 
Address: 2699 CARRIAGE RD, POWELL 43065 
 
Owner Name: GUNDER KURT & SHERRI 
Address: 2651 CARRIAGE RD, POWELL 43065 
 
Owner Name: WILSON AMY M & RICHARD T 
Address: 2699 CARRIAGE RD, POWELL 43065 
 
Owner Name: DIPIERO MARK W & CHRISTINA M 
Address: 2615 CARRIAGE RD, POWELL 43065 
 
Owner Name: JOHNSTON MARY I 
Address: 2555 CARRIAGE RD, POWELL 43065 
 
Owner Name: MICHAEL JOSEPH S & CANDYCE E TRUSTEES 
Address: 2525 CARRIAGE RD, POWELL 43065 
 
Owner Name: CUSTER JAMES L & TRICEINE 
Address: 2515 CARRIAGE RD, POWELL 43065 
 
Owner Name: CHRISMAN ROBERT R III & CRYSTAL S 
Address: 2520 CARRIAGE RD, POWELL 43065 
 
Owner Name: QUILLIN ANDREA L & CARSON L 
Address: 2500 CARRIAGE RD, POWELL 43065 
 
 



TAB 4
DEVELOPMENT EXHIBITS
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ENTRY -
SEE ENLARGEMENT PLAN, EXHIBIT D2
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GRADING PLAN

CITY OF POWELL, DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO

CARRIAGE FARMS
3 PILLAR HOMES

EXHIBIT E1             
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UTILITY PLAN

CITY OF POWELL, DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO

CARRIAGE FARMS
3 PILLAR HOMES

EXHIBIT E2             



 
 
 
 

 Preliminary Drainage Analysis  
 

For 
  

2630 Carriage Road 
 

Powell, Ohio 
 
 
 

Prepared By: 
 

 
 
 
 

880 King Ave. 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 

 
EP Ferris # 1200.001 

 
 

I hereby certify that the calculations contained herein are accurate to the best 
of my knowledge and belief. 

 
 
 

 
 

__________________________     __________ 
By:             Date 
 
 
 

Final analysis and
drawings to be signed
and stamped by
professional registered
with the state of Ohio.
Submit to city/county
drainage board for
approval.



INTRODUCTION: 
 

The following report presents the analysis of the storm water management for the 
2630 Carriage Road development in Powell, Ohio. The total tributary area of the 
proposed project is approximately 6.48 acres, less than the total site area of 7.70 Ac.  An  
offsite area of approximately 0.34 Ac. drains to the proposed retention system provided 
and will be allowed to pass through.  Approximately 1.22 Ac. of open space will drain off 
the site without detention.  The development will drain to the retention pond via proposed 
storm sewer pipes and flood routing.  
  
HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS: 
 
 All hydrologic parameters were determined using methodology described in The 
City of Powell, Ohio codified ordinance for storm water management design along with 
The City of Powell Engineer’s Office requirements.  
  
PRE-DEVELOPED CONDITIONS: 
 
 The pre-developed condition of the site consists of an open site with ground cover 
vegetation, grasses, bare soil, gravel and barns.  A curve number (CN) of 83 was 
determined from 0.429 Ac., CN=98 unconnected/roofs, 0.591 Ac., CN=96 gravel, 0.651 
Ac., CN=94 bare soil, and 6.029 Ac., CN=80 grass (HSG D) was used along with a 
minimum time of concentration of 17.3 minutes from the Velocity Method.  Currently the 
site drains to an existing ditch along Carriage Road.   
 
POST-DEVELOPED CONDITIONS: 
 
 The post developed condition of the site will consist of 23 single family lots with 
associated roads and retention pond.  A weighted curve number (CN) of 87 was used for 
the 6.48 Acres developed, taken from (6.337 Ac. CN of 87 for ¼ acre lots, 38% imp. 
HSG D) and (0.143 Ac. CN of 98 for water surface). The time of concentration of 12.5 
minutes which was estimated as the time in the storm sewer system.   

An offsite area of approximately 0.34 Ac. of mostly grass in good condition 
(CN=80, HSG D) will flow through the storm system and into the pond.  The flows from 
this area will be allowed to pass through the pond un-detained but will be accounted for 
in the water quality volume calculation. 

Approximately 1.22 Ac. (CN=80, HSG D) of open space will not be tributary to 
the pond but will drain un-detained. 

The site will use storm sewer pipes and flood routing to convey storm water to the 
proposed retention pond.   
 The retention system will release storm runoff at a pre-developed rate of 1-year 
storm through the 100-year developed storm as required by the city of Powell, Ohio. The 
offsite area will be allowed to be released without detention. The un-detained area will be 
deducted from the allowable. 

Emergency overland flood routing will take place at the top of bank and rout to 
the ditch at Carriage Road. 



 
 
  
 
 
 

 
Table 1 – Storm Water Management Summary Table 

 
 1 yr. 2 yr. 5 yr. 10 yr. 25 yr. 50 yr. 100 yr. 

Predev. Q (cfs) 7.26 10.24 14.64 18.37 23.75 28.34 33.13 
Postdev. Q (cfs) 8.85 11.89 16.26 19.89 25.05 29.41 33.91 
Offsite Q (cfs) 0.32 0.47 0.69 0.89 1.17 1.41 1.67 

Un-detained Q (cfs) 0.68 1.46 1.51 1.94 2.57 3.12 3.70 
Allowable Release* 

(cfs) 6.90 1.01 6.44 6.21 5.86 5.55 5.23 

Actual Release (cfs) 0.70 1.67 2.77 3.39 4.08 4.56 5.08 

Ponding Elev.(ft)  911.44 911.70 912.13 912.50 912.99 913.38 913.77 
Storage (cf) @ Elev. 13,722 17,024 22,822 28,274 36,456 43,681 51,339 
Storage Depth (ft) 1.44 1.70 2.13 2.50 2.99 3.38 3.77 

*   1 Yr. Predeveloped release rate plus offsite less un-detained 
 
 
WATER QUALITY: 
 
 Water quality is provided in the pond volume. A drawdown calculation has also 
been provided.  See Water Quality Calculation Spreadsheet (Appendix B).   
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
 The developed site is controlled by an outlet structure located inside the retention 
pond with a water quality and quantity orifices.  Storm water will be conveyed to this 
structure via storm pipes and overland flood routing.  The pond in conjunction with the 
pipes are to provide enough storage in the system to achieve the required release rates.  
See Hydrograph report in (Appendix A).  Tributary maps are provided in (Appendix C). 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
APPENDIX A 
(HydroCAD Report) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





Type II 24-hr  1-Year Rainfall=2.18"



Type II 24-hr  1-Year Rainfall=2.18"



Type II 24-hr  1-Year Rainfall=2.18"
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Type II 24-hr  1-Year Rainfall=2.18"



Type II 24-hr  1-Year Rainfall=2.18"



Type II 24-hr  2-Year Rainfall=2.61"



Type II 24-hr  2-Year Rainfall=2.61"



Type II 24-hr  2-Year Rainfall=2.61"



Type II 24-hr  2-Year Rainfall=2.61"



Type II 24-hr  2-Year Rainfall=2.61"



Type II 24-hr  2-Year Rainfall=2.61"



Type II 24-hr  2-Year Rainfall=2.61"



Type II 24-hr  5-Year Rainfall=3.21"



Type II 24-hr  5-Year Rainfall=3.21"



Type II 24-hr  5-Year Rainfall=3.21"



Type II 24-hr  5-Year Rainfall=3.21"



Type II 24-hr  5-Year Rainfall=3.21"



Type II 24-hr  5-Year Rainfall=3.21"



Type II 24-hr  5-Year Rainfall=3.21"



Type II 24-hr  10-Year Rainfall=3.70"



Type II 24-hr  10-Year Rainfall=3.70"



Type II 24-hr  10-Year Rainfall=3.70"



Type II 24-hr  10-Year Rainfall=3.70"



Type II 24-hr  10-Year Rainfall=3.70"



Type II 24-hr  10-Year Rainfall=3.70"



Type II 24-hr  10-Year Rainfall=3.70"



Type II 24-hr  25-Year Rainfall=4.39"



Type II 24-hr  25-Year Rainfall=4.39"



Type II 24-hr  25-Year Rainfall=4.39"



Type II 24-hr  25-Year Rainfall=4.39"



Type II 24-hr  25-Year Rainfall=4.39"



Type II 24-hr  25-Year Rainfall=4.39"



Type II 24-hr  25-Year Rainfall=4.39"



Type II 24-hr  50-Year Rainfall=4.97"
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Type II 24-hr  50-Year Rainfall=4.97"
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Type II 24-hr  50-Year Rainfall=4.97"



Type II 24-hr  50-Year Rainfall=4.97"



Type II 24-hr  100-Year Rainfall=5.57"



Type II 24-hr  100-Year Rainfall=5.57"



Type II 24-hr  100-Year Rainfall=5.57"



Type II 24-hr  100-Year Rainfall=5.57"
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Type II 24-hr  100-Year Rainfall=5.57"



Type II 24-hr  100-Year Rainfall=5.57"



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

APPENDIX B 
(Water Quality Calculations) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



E. P. FERRIS and ASSOCIATES INC. Carriage Trails
880 King Avenue Powell, OH
Columbus, Ohio 43212
614-299-2999 Prepared B
614-299-2992 (Fax) Checked:

Date: Project:

0.209715 acre-feet



Type II 24-hr  100-Year Rainfall=5.57"



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

APPENDIX C 
(Tributary Maps) 

 



0 18090Delaware County Auditor
George Kaitsa

Information contained within this map may be used to generally locate, identify and inventory land parcels within Delaware County. 
Delaware County cannot warrant or guarantee the information contained herein, including, but not limited to its accuracy 

or completeness. The map parcel lines shown are approximate and this information cannot be constructed or used as a "legal description" of a parcel.
Flood Plain information is obtained from FEMA and is administered by the Delaware County Building Department (740-833-2201).

Please report any errors or omissions to the Delaware County Auditor's office at delcogis@co.delaware.oh.us.
Prepared by:  Delaware County Auditor's GIS Office

/
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Existing Conditions
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ARCHITECTURAL EXHIBITS



























TAB 6
SERVICEABILITY LETTERS





 
      
AEP Ohio 
700 Morrison Rd 
Gahanna, OH 43230 
AEPOhio.com 

 
10/2/2019 
 
Christopher L. Lescody, PE 
E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc. 
800 King Ave 
Columbus, OH 43212 
 
RE:  AVAILABILITY OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE 

Carriage Road Horse Farm 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter will confirm that American Electric Power has electric service facilities adjacent 
to your new project. These facilities will be made available to serve your project with some 
Contribution-In-Aid-To-Construction charged to the project developer. 

Our records indicate your project; a 21-lot single-family Residential development is located 
north of Carriage Rd and east of Liberty Rd, in Powell, Delaware County, Ohio. 

American Electric Power anticipates providing your new project the best possible service. I 
look forward to working with you and remain available to coordinate your project needs.  
Please contact me to discuss any questions you may have or other assistance you may 
require. 

 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Erik Schaas 
Customer Design Supervisor 
 



www.ColumbiaGasOhio.com

            
           New Business Team 

          290 W Nationwide Bv, 3rd Floor 
           Columbus, OH 43215

October 1, 2019

Re:  Carriage Rd – City of Powell – Residential Single Family 

Dear Chris,

Thank you for wanting to choose Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. (COH), a NiSource Company, to serve your 
natural gas needs to your new proposed residential single family along Carriage Rd and Liberty Rd in 
Powell, Ohio.  This letter is to confirm COH has facilities along Carriage Rd and Liberty Rd, Powell, 
Ohio. Although COH facilities may be in the vicinity of your proposed property, further investigation 
will need to take place for capacity.  Once Attachment A of the Information Request Packet has been 
answered and returned and all other requested information is released to the COH New Business Team, 
gas availability and any capacity issues will be determined; as well as any deposit and/or Aid-To-
Construction costs that may be required.   

Please note that availability is contingent upon a cost benefit analysis.  If the project is not deemed 
economically feasible for Columbia Gas, a deposit may be necessary

If you have any questions regarding availability, or how it is determined, please feel free to contact me at 
800-440-6111 ext 3028 Monday-Friday, 8:00am to 4:30pm.  Columbia Gas and I look forward to 
partnering with you on this and future projects. 

Sincerely,  

Columbia Gas of Ohio a Nisource Company 
Donyel Gibson 
New Business Development Manager 



P.O. Box 2553
Columbus, Ohio 43216 
Tel. (614) 481-5263 
Fax (614) 255-6428 
 

 
 

 





TAB 7
TRAFFIC STUDY



88 W. CHURCH STREET, NEWARK, OHIO 43055 
PHONE: (740) 345-4700     FAX: (740) 522-4706 

1900 CROWN PARK CT, COLUMBUS, OH 43235 
PHONE: (614) 914-5543 

SMARTSERVICES-INC.COM 

January , 2020 

Mr. David Betz 
City of Powell 
47 Hall Street 
Powell, OH 43065 

Re: Carriage Road Property Trip Generation 
City of Powell, Delaware County, Ohio 

Dear David: 

Please consider this letter the traffic analysis required for the subject 
development.    

BACKGROUND
The site is proposed to be developed with 23 units that are a product marketed
to “empty nesters”.  The site is located in the northeast quadrant of the 
intersection of Liberty Road & Carriage Road.   

PROJECTED SITE GENERATED TRAFFIC
The accepted method for computing trip generation in the traffic engineering 
profession is  published by the Institute of
Transportation Engineers (ITE). This report provides trip rates for different land
uses based on data from sample sites in each category.  Since the homes will be 
marketed to “empty nesters”, it is a judgement as to which land use categories 
in  apply.  As part of a previous study in another 
jurisdiction for an “empty nester” product, peak hour link counts (7-9 AM and 4-
6 PM) were taken at the River Highlands access (West Case Road) and the Villas 
at Tussic access (Tussic Street Road) which are both developments that are
marketed to “empty nesters”.  The compilation of the data collected are below
(the counts and calculations are attached):

Villas at Tussic/River Highlands: 
AM Peak Hour:   0.27 Trips/unit     
PM Peak Hour:   0.39 Trips/unit 

To provide a basis of comparison, the rates for Single-Family Detached Housing 
(ITE Code #210) regression rates based on 23 units is below (Table 1 attached 
shows the trip generation calculations): 

AM Peak Hour:   1.00 Trips/unit     
PM Peak Hour:   1.06 Trips/unit 
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Existing Traffic Conditions - 2 SF homes and Horse Training/Riding(1) 
10 boarders/trainers
3 FT employees
15 parent drop-offs
10 operational trips (haul in/out, trailers, deliveries, etc.)
76 Total Trips (38 Entering/Exiting)
(1) Provided by owner of Bayhill Horse Farm

TRAFFIC TRIPS COMPARE
Existing Use(1 23 Empty Nest(2Alt - 16 Single Fam(3)

AM Peak 10 6 16
PM Peak 10 9 17
(1) Provided by owner of Bayhill Horse Farm
(2), (3) data provided by Smart Services, Traffic Engineer

PROPERTY TAX COMPARE
Existing Use 23 Empty Nest(116 Single Family(2)

Property Value$571,800 $11,500,000 $9,600,000
Annual PT Rev$7,749 $261,755 $218,509
Students 4 5 28
(1) Assumes home value of $500,000 and 1 student per 5 homes.
(2) Assumes home value of $600,000 and 1.75 students per home.
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